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No. 342, A.] [Published May 23, 1925.

CHAPTER 163.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate subsection (1) of section 61.25
of the statutes, relating to duties of village clerks.
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:
SectioNn 1. Subsection (1) of section 61.25 is repealed.
SEcTioN 2. A new subsection is added to section 61.25 to be
numbered and to read: (61.25) (1) To perform any duties
preseribed by law relative to elections, to keep subject to inspee-
tion all election returns required to be filed in his office, and to
notify persons elected or appointed to village offices.
SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. ‘
Approved May 20, 1925,

No. 335, 8.] [Published May 23, 1925.

CHAPTER 164.

AN ACT to create section 47.09 of the statutes, relating to ap-
peals to county courts from decisions of county boards in blind
and in blind and deaf pensions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read:
4709 (1) Any interested person, aggrieved, may, within thirty
days after any order or determination of the county board under
section 47.08 appeal therefrom to the county court of the county
in which such aggrieved person resides. On such appeal all
issues shall be determined by the court.

(2) Notice of appeal and an undertaking to be approved by
the county judge to pay the taxable costs of such appeal must
be filed in the county court within thirty days after the entry of
the order or determination appealed from.

(3) The papers and proofs filed with the examiner of the blind
and deaf under the provisions of section 47.08, and all the other
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records in the proceedings before the county board shall be
certified by the county clerk to the county court within ten days
after the appeal is taken.

(4) The county court shall determine said appeal after and
upon a hearing, notice of which shall be given to the county clerk
and the appellant in such manner as the court shall determine.

(5) Upon the court filing with the eounty clerk its order or
judgment on such appeal if it provides for payments of money,
the clerk shall draw an order on the county treasurer in favor
of the appellant for the amount or amounts specified therein,
and at the time or times therein provided.

(6) Failure of the county board to take any action on an ap-
plication for a pension within one year after the filing thereof
shall be considered a refusal for purposes of appeal.

SEcTioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved May 20, 1925.

No. 186, S.] [Published May 23, 1925,
CHAPTER 165.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to re-
imburse A, J. Cobban for disbursements in his action before
the civil service commission to be retained upon the eligible list
of applicants.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows: ‘
SectioN 1. There is appropriated to A. J. Cobban out of the

general fund of the state treasury the sum of five hundred dol-

lars to reimburse him for disbursements made by him in his
action before the state civil service commission to be retained on
the eligible list of applicants and in which action said commis-
sion found and determined that he should be so retained.
SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.
Approved May 21, 1925.



